
SOURCE:  Rules and Regulations Promulgated for the Administration of the Illinois Land Surveyors Act, effective April 27, 1967; 2 Ill. Reg. No. 50, page 64, effective December 11, 1978; codified and amended at 5 Ill. Reg. 11039; 5 Ill. Reg. 14171, effective December 3, 1981; emergency amendment at 6 Ill. Reg. 916, effective January 6, 1982, for a maximum of 150 days; amended at 6 Ill. Reg. 7448, effective June 15, 1982; emergency amendment at 8 Ill. Reg. 5365, effective April 12, 1984, for a maximum of 150 days; amended at 8 Ill. Reg. 15485, effective August 10, 1984; amended at 11 Ill. Reg. 1615, effective January 6, 1987; amended at 11 Ill. Reg. 4763, effective March 10, 1987; recodified from Chapter I, 68 Ill. Adm. Code 270 (Department of Registration and Education) to Chapter VII, 68 Ill. Adm. Code 1270 (Department of Professional Regulation) pursuant to P.A. 85-225, effective January 1, 1988, at 12 Ill. Reg. 2950; amended at 15 Ill. Reg. 5258, effective April 2, 1991; amended at 16 Ill. Reg. 15548, effective September 28, 1992; amended at 18 Ill. Reg. 5900, effective April 5, 1994; amended at 18 Ill. Reg. 14730, effective September 19, 1994; amended at 19 Ill. Reg. 16071, effective November 17, 1995; amended at 20 Ill. Reg. 5852, effective April 3, 1996; amended at 21 Ill. Reg. 14252, effective October 15, 1997; amended at 24 Ill. Reg. 576, effective December 31, 1999; amended at 24 Ill. Reg. 13719, effective August 28, 2000; amended at 24 Ill. Reg. 17548, effective November 20, 2000; amended at 25 Ill. Reg. 3865, effective March 1, 2001; amended at 26 Ill. Reg. 12263, effective July 24, 2002; amended at 28 Ill. Reg. 2228, effective January 23, 2004; amended at 28 Ill. Reg. 15297, effective November 10, 2004; amended at 31 Ill. Reg. 1832, effective January 8, 2007; amended at 34 Ill. Reg. 6668, effective April 27, 2010; amended at 36 Ill. Reg. 4818, effective May 1, 2012; amended at 39 Ill. Reg. 14826, effective November 13, 2015; emergency amendment at 44 Ill. Reg. 16193, effective September 15, 2020, for a maximum of 150 days; amended at 45 Ill. Reg. 4481, effective March 25, 2021; amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 798, effective January 5, 2023.
